
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 8th July, 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Robertson (Chair) 

Booth 
Brodie - Browne 
P. Dowd 
Fairclough 
Maher 
Moncur 
Parry 
Porter 
Tattersall 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2010  
 

 

(Pages 7 - 
20) 

  4. General Fund Outturn 2009/10 All Wards; 

  Report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy to follow  
 

 

 

  5. Capital Outturn 2009/10 All Wards; 

  Joint report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy and the Strategic 
Directors  
 

 

(Pages 21 - 
28) 

  6. The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities - Prudential Indicators 
Outturn 2009/10 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy  
 

 

(Pages 29 - 
38) 

  7. Annual Treasury Management Report 
2009/10 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy  
 

 

(Pages 39 - 
46) 

  8. Bus / Taxi Framework Agreements - Update All Wards; 

  Report of the Operational Services Director  
 

 

(Pages 47 - 
54) 

  9. Playbuilder Capital Grant : 2010/11 All Wards; 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

 

(Pages 55 - 
60) 



4 

  10. Schools Access Initiative Funding 2010/11 All Wards; 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

 

(Pages 61 - 
64) 

  11. Provision of a 14-19 Diploma Delivery Unit at 
Stanley High School, Southport 

Cambridge; 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Communities  
 

 

(Pages 65 - 
68) 

  12. Renewal of Minor Works Service Contracts 
and the Routine Maintenance of Bridges and 
Structures Contract 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

 

(Pages 69 - 
74) 

  13. Carbon Reduction Commitment Scheme All Wards; 

  Joint report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director and the 
Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
Strategy  
 

 

(Pages 75 - 
86) 

  14. Liverpool City Region Board Membership 
2010/11 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

 

(Pages 87 - 
90) 

* 15. Dog Fouling And Enforcement All Wards; 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 

 

(Pages 91 - 
106) 

* 16. Strategic Budget Review and Budget 
2010/11 - Part 1 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Chief Executive to follow  
 

 

 

  17. Exclusion of Public  

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public 
Interest Test has been applied and favours 
exclusion of the information from the Press and 
Public.  
 

 

 



5 

  18. Strategic Budget Review and Budget 
2010/11 - Part 2 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Chief Executive to follow  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 22 JUNE 2010. 

 

18 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 10TH JUNE, 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Robertson (in the Chair) 

Councillors Cllr Mike  Booth, Brodie - Browne, 
Cllr Peter Dowd, Fairclough, Maher, Moncur, Parry, 
Porter and Tattersall  
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cummins and Papworth 
 
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received. 
 
Member Minute No. Reason Action 

 
Councillor 
Porter 

31 - Targeted 
Capital Fund - 
Additional 
Schemes 2010/11 

Personal - she is 
the Chair of 
Governors of the 
Merefield Special 
School referred to 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Fairclough 

41 - Joint 
European Support 
for Sustainable 
Investment in City 
Areas 

Personal - His 
employer is referred 
to in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Fairclough 

42 - REECH 
(Renewable 
Energy and 
Energy Efficiency 
in Housing) 

Personal - He is the 
Chair of the South 
Sefton 
Development Trust, 
which is referred to 
in the report 

Too
[...]
 - Children's 
Services, held on 1 June 2010, the Cabinet considered the report of the 
Strategic Director - Children, Schools and Families seeking approval to the 
implementation of schemes to be funded from specific capital resources. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the proposed schemes be approved as detailed in the report; and 
 
(2) the schemes be included in the Children, Schools and Families 
Capital  Programme 2010/11. 
 
34. CHILDREN'S PERSONAL SOCIAL SERVICES CAPITAL 

ALLOCATION 2010/11  
 
Further to Minute No. 8 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - Children's 
Services, held on 1 June 2010, the Cabinet considered the report of the 
Strategic Director - Children, Schools and Families seeking approval to the 
implementation of schemes to be funded from the Children's Personal 
Social Services Capital Allocation 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the proposed schemes be approved as detailed in the report; and 
 
(2) the schemes be included in the Children, Schools and Families 

Capital Programme 2010/11. 
 
35. CHRIST CHURCH C. E. PRIMARY SCHOOL, BOOTLE - 

CAPITAL SCHEME  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families seeking approval to the extension of the contract for 
the Primary Capital Scheme at Christ Church C.E. Primary School, Bootle. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



CABINET- THURSDAY 10TH JUNE, 2010 
 

25 

(1) approval be given to the extension of the contract at Christ Church 
C.E. Primary School as detailed in the report; and 

 
(2) the line in the Children, Schools and Families Capital Programme 

be increased to include the additional works to be funded from the 
school's Devolved Formula Capital and Extended Schools Grant. 

 
36. CHARGING FOR SPECIALIST TRANSPORT SERVICE  
 
Further to Minute No. 134 of the meeting held on 1 October 2009 and 
Minute No. 5 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - Health and Social 
Care held on 26 May 2010, the Cabinet considered the report of the Adult 
Social Care Director on the outcome of the review of the introduction of the 
flat rate charge on all service users who have transport arranged by the 
Council's Specialist Transport Service. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) a further update be submitted to the Cabinet in six months time. 
 
37. BUS / TAXI - FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Operational Services Director 
which sought approval to the extension of the current Bus Route 
Framework agreement for a period of twelve months. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That consideration of the issues raised in the report be deferred to enable 
officers to submit a further report to the next Cabinet Meeting on the 
reasons for the delay in the procurement of a new combined Bus and Taxi 
Routes Contract; the possibility of reducing the period of time for the 
proposed extension of the current Bus Route Framework agreement and 
the possibility of renegotiating the terms of the extended agreement. 
 
38. KEW HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT SITE SOUTHPORT - 

PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 177 of the meeting held on 29 October 2009, the 
Cabinet considered the joint report of the Strategic Director - Communities 
and the Environmental and Technical Services Director which provided an 
update on the progress on the Kew development, Town Lane, Southport 
with particular regard to site investigation work, recent consultations with 
local residents and the legal agreement with Barratt Developments Plc. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 14



CABINET- THURSDAY 10TH JUNE, 2010 
 

26 

(1) the Interim Head of Corporate Legal Services be authorised to enter 
into a further advanced legal agreement with Barratt Developments 
Plc; 

 
(2) the Interim Head of Corporate Legal Services be authorised to take 

proceedings as necessary against the grazers recently served with 
a Notice to Quit and the loss of income to the Council of £3,394 per 
annum as a result of 
[...]


PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
Members considered an original report on 10th June 2010 seeking to obtain approval to extend the 
current Bus Route framework agreement for an additional 12 months.  Further information was 
requested by Members before a decision was made.  This report provides the additional 
information and seeks to obtain approval to extend the current Bus Route framework for an 
additional 12 months. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To provide an ongoing contractual agreement for the transportation of vulnerable residents by 
external bus companies until 31st August 2011, at which time a new framework agreement for a 
combined bus and taxi contract can be tendered.  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Note the progress made towards route optimisation for both bus and taxi routes in Sefton, 
and the timetable for combining both Bus and Taxi contracts with effect from September 
2011. 
 

2.  Agree to the extension of the current Bus Route framework agreement for a period of 12 
months with effect from 1st September 2011. 
 

3. Agree to a formal tendering procedure being undertaken to procure a new combined Bus 
and Taxi contract to operate from 1st September 2011. 

 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call in” period for the minutes of 
this meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



 

  

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  None – undertaking a formal re-tendering process would not, at 
this time, allow for any savings arising from the forthcoming ‘route optimisation’ software purchase 
to be incorporated within the process.  In addition, the re-tendering exercise could take up to 6 
months to undertake, during which time transport is still required on a daily basis. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 

 
Financial:    
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure 
[...]
riodic review built into 
the contract.  As a consequence the vast majority of routes are still operating at the 
same 2005 rates.  Any renegotiation of the current rates with the current supplier 
would have to take into account changes in labour and fuel rates in the last five 
years, plus the cost of capital employed and vehicle depreciation rates based on a 12 
month tariff rather than a longer contract.  It is therefore economically advantageous 
to retain the existing contact terms whilst extending the current contract for the 
appropriate period. 
 

27. It should also be noted that the management of the Specialist Transport Unit has 
recently been transferred to the new Operational Services Department.  With the 
appointment of a senior management structure within the Department, and a clear 
and concise focus on a number of operational and front line services operated by the 
Council, it is expected that the Specialist Transport Unit will benefit greatly from it’s 
new location.  Plans are underway to transfer the management teams to a central 
depot location where the Unit will further benefit from strong and focussed 
management and supervision.  

 
Recommendations: 
 

1. Members note the progress made towards route optimisation for both bus and taxi 
routes in Sefton, and the timetable for combining both Bus and Taxi contracts with 
effect from September 2011. 
 

2.  Members agree to the extension of the current Bus Route framework agreement for a 
period of 12 months with effect from 1st September 2011. 
 

3. Members agree to a formal tendering procedure being undertaken to procure a new 
combined Bus and Taxi contract to operate from 1st September 2011. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER – CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
CABINET 
 

DATE: 
 

22 JUNE 2010 
8 JULY 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

PLAYBUILDER CAPITAL GRANT: 2010/11 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL WARDS 

REPORT OF: 
 

PETER MORGAN 
STRA
[...]
oval from Members to extend the existing service contracts with Wrenco 

(Contractors) Ltd., Westshield Limited (Service Contract 6) and Wrenco (Contractors) Ltd 
(Bridges & Structures) until new contractual arrangements are in place, for a period not 
exceeding 12  months. 

 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

Both the existing Service Contract No. 6 and the Contract for the Routine Maintenance of Bridges and 
Structures are due to end on 31 July 2010. A renewal of all minor works / service contracts and 
procurement methods is in progress, with the aim of being in place on 1

st
 April 2011. To enable the 

continued implementation of urgent bridge and structure maintenance, LTP highways schemes, other 
Sefton funded schemes and works for third party clients within required time scales, it is proposed 
that the existing contracts are extended for the interim period. This period not to exceed a maximum 
of 12 months to allow for any delay in awarding the new contracts. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

a)    Notes the contents of the report and supports the recommendations for Cabinet. 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes the proposals for the renewal of the stated contracts which may include minor 
amendments. 

 

2. Approves the extension of the existing Service Contract No. 6 and the Contract for the 
Routine Maintenance of Bridges and Structures for a period not exceeding 12 months in 
order to provide continuity for works implementation until the new contractual arrangements 
are in place.  

 

3. Waives Contract Procedure Rule No. 4 as regards Invitation to Tender to allow the extension 
of the contracts. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
NO 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

NOT APPLICABLE 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

1
st
 AUGUST 2010 

Agenda Item 12

Page 69



   
 

  

 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: The alternative is that the existing contracts are not extended. In this 
scenario, each element of work would be subject 
[...]
e 75



  
 
 
 

  

acting in a section 151 capacity. 
 
That Cabinet : 
 

1. Agrees to recommend to full Council, a change to the Council’s 
Constitution, delegating authority to the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
Strategy or, if a different person, the Officer acting in a Section 151 
capacity, to act as the CRC Responsible person, to enable trading of 
Carbon Allowances using General Fund resources, and to sign off all future 
Carbon declarations and claims made through the Scheme to the 
Department for Energy and Climate Change. 

 
2. Agrees for the first year of Carbon trading (2011/12), to adopt the approach 

of funding corporately, any penalty or reward arising from the CRC scheme, 
with a view to allowing Officers time to consider future options for the 
distribution of penalties and rewards. These would be the subject of a 
further report to Members at the appropriate time. 

 
3. Agrees to allow Officers scope to explore the skills and support required to 

enable future market trading of Carbon Allowances. 
 
That the Council: 
 
1. Subject to a recommendation from Cabinet, agrees to change the 

constitution, delegating authority to the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
Strategy or, if a different person, the Officer acting in a Section 151 
capacity, to act as the CRC Responsible person, to enable trading of 
Carbon Allowances using General Fund resources, and to sign off all future 
Carbon declarations and claims made through the scheme, to the 
Department for Energy.   

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately following the expiry of the ‘call in’ 
period for the minutes of this meeting. 

 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: The Council has no option in joining the scheme, 
having met the Government’s entry criteria, and no legal option to designating a 
named ‘CRC Responsible Person’.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 76



  
 
 
 

  

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

Not working towards cutting the Council’s Carb
[...]
 Council’s constitution to allow delegated 

responsibility for operation of the scheme to fall to the Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy or, if a different person, the Officer acting in a section 
151 capacity. 

 
That Cabinet : 
 

1. Agrees to recommend to full Council, a change to the Council’s Constitution, 
delegating authority to the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy or, if a 
different person, the Officer acting in a Section 151 capacity, to act as the CRC 
Responsible person, to enable trading of Carbon Allowances using General Fund 
resources, and to sign off all future Carbon declarations and claims made 
through the Scheme to the Department for Energy and Climate Change. 

 
2. Agrees for the first year of Carbon trading (2011/12), to adopt the approach of 

funding corporately, any penalty or reward arising from the CRC scheme, with a 
view to allowing Officers time to consider future options for the distribution of 

Agenda Item 13

Page 82



  
 
 
 

  

penalties and rewards. These would be the subject of a further report to 
Members at the appropriate time. 

 
3. Agrees to allow Officers scope to explore the skills and support required to 

enable future market trading of Carbon Allowances. 
 
That the Council: 
 
1.  Subject to a recommendation from Cabinet, agrees to change the constitution, 

delegating authority to the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy or, if a 
different person, the Officer acting in a Section 151 capacity, to act as the CRC 
Responsible person, to enable trading of Carbon Allowances using General 
Fund resources, and to sign off all future Carbon declarations and claims made 
through the scheme, to the Department for Energy.   

 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



SEFTON COUNCIL - CRC FRAMEWORK

Finance Directorate
- 'CRC Responsible Person'

Register with EA for Sefton
Council entry into CRC
Advice to sites/Directorates
Cabinet Approvals
Collate Evid
[...]
Agenda Item 15

Page 106


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Capital Outturn 2009/10
	6 The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities - Prudential Indicators Outturn 2009/10
	7 Annual Treasury Management Report 2009/10
	8 Bus / Taxi Framework Agreements - Update
	9 Playbuilder Capital Grant : 2010/11
	10 Schools Access Initiative Funding 2010/11
	11 Provision of a 14-19 Diploma Delivery Unit at Stanley High School, Southport
	12 Renewal of Minor Works Service Contracts and the Routine Maintenance of Bridges and Structures Contract
	13 Carbon Reduction Commitment Scheme
	Proposed CRC Framework for Sefton

	14 Liverpool City Region Board Membership 2010/11
	15 Dog Fouling And Enforcement
	Dog Fouling Enforcement Report




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 20 JULY 2010. MINUTES NO’s 58, 62, 64, 65 AND 67 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

32 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 8TH JULY, 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Robertson (in the Chair) 

Councillors Booth, P. Dowd, Fairclough, Maher, 
Moncur, Parry and Tattersall 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Weavers 
 
50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brodie-Browne and 
Porter. 
 
51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
  
Member Minute No. Reason Action 

  
Councillor  
Fairclough 
  
  
  
 
 
Councillor 
Moncur  

54 - Capital 
Outturn 
2009/10 
 
 
 
 
65 and 67 - 
Strategic 
Budget 
Review and 
Budget 
2010/11 

 Personal - He is the 
Chair of the South 
Sefton Development 
Trust which is 
referred to in the 
report. 
 
Personal - He and 
his spouse are 
employed by one of 
the organisations 
referred to in the 
report. 

 Took part in the 
consideration of the 
item and noted 
thereon. 

  
 
52. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 10 June 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
53. GENERAL FUND OUTTURN 2009/10  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy advising of the 2009/10 revenue outturn for the 
General Fund; seeking consideration of the budget implications for 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH JULY, 2010 
 

33 

2010/11, and indicating that specific guidance should be provided to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees in considering departmental outturn 
reports. 
 
The report indicated that the closure of the Authority's accounts had been 
completed and that the provisional unallocated balances at 31 March 2009 
were £11.791m for schools and £3.661m for non-schools services; that 
there was a net underspend on General fund services of £21k and 
provided detailed information on the above matters, together with the 
budgetary position for 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the 2009/10 outturn, the portfolio variations and the revised level of 

balances be noted; 
 
(2) it be noted that the statutory annual accounts were approved by 

Audit and Governance Committee on 30 June 2010; and 
 
(3) it be noted that Cabinet Members and Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees will receive and review individual departmental outturn 
reports. 

 
54. CAPITAL OUTTURN 2009/10  
 
The Cabinet considered the joint report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy and the Strategic Directors for Communities, 
Social Care and Wellbeing and Children, Schools and Families which 
provided details of the Council's overall capital spending in 2009/10 and 
reasons for major variations in expenditure on individual schemes. 
 
The report indicated that the Authority's capital expenditure for the year 
was £74.098m, comprising £62.262m in respect of the service based 
Capital Programme and £11.836m for Government Funded and Other 
Programmes. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report on the Capital Outturn 2009/10 be noted. 
 
55. THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL 

AUTHORITIES - PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS OUTTURN 2009/10  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy advising of the outturn position for Prudential 
Indicators for 2009/10 in order to comply with the CIPFA Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 
 
The report detailed the 2009/10 outturn for the following indicators: 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH JULY, 2010 
 

34 

• Capital Expenditure 

• Financing Costs/Net Revenue Stream 

• Capital Financing Requirement 

• External Debt 

• Treasury Management Indicators 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the outturn position for Prudential Indicators for 2009/10 be noted. 
 
56. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2009/10  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy advising of the Treasury Management Activities 
(TMA) undertaken in 2009/10 and indicating that a decision on this matter 
was required to comply with the requirements of the Council's Treasury 
Management Policy Statement. 
 
The report outlined the results of the TMA undertaken in 2009/10 relating 
to the following issues: 
 

• borrowing strategy and practice 

• the Council's current Debt Portfolio 

• compliance with Treasury Limits 

• compliance with Prudential indicators 

• investment strategy and practice 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Annual Treasury Management Report 2009/10 be noted. 
 
57. BUS / TAXI FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS - UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 37 of the meeting held on 10 June 2010, the Cabinet 
considered a further report of the Operational Services Director which 
sought approval to the extension of the current Bus Route Framework 
agreement for a period of twelve months and provided additional 
information on the operation of the Bus and Taxi contracts by the 
Specialist Transport Unit. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the progress made towards route optimisation for both bus and taxi 

routes in Sefton, and the timetable for combining both Bus and Taxi 
contracts with effect from September 2011 be noted; 

 
(2) approval be given to the extension of the current Bus Route 

framework agreement for a period of 12 months with effect from 1 
September 2010; and 

 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH JULY, 2010 
 

35 

(3) approval be given to a formal tendering procedure being 
undertaken to procure a new combined Bus and Taxi contract to 
operate from 1 September 2011. 

 
58. PLAYBUILDER CAPITAL GRANT  2010/11  
 
Further to Minute No. 13 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Children's Services held on 22 June 2010, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Strategic Director - Children, Schools and Families seeking 
approval to the implementation of schemes to be funded from the Fair Play 
Playbuilder Grant Allocation 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That consideration of the issues raised in the report be deferred to enable 
officers to review the revenue and capital implications of the proposals and 
submit a further meeting to the next meeting. 
 
59. SCHOOLS ACCESS INITIATIVE FUNDING 2010/11  
 
Further to Minute No. 14 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Children's Services held on 22 June 2010, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Strategic Director - Children, Schools and Families seeking 
approval to the implementation of schemes to be funded from Schools 
Access Initiative Allocation for 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the proposed schemes be approved as detailed in the report; and 
 
(2) the schemes be included in the Children, Schools and Families 

Capital Programme 2010/11. 
 
60. PROVISION OF A 14-19 DIPLOMA DELIVERY UNIT AT 

STANLEY HIGH SCHOOL, SOUTHPORT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director - Communities 
on the tenders received for the provision of a 14-19 Diploma Delivery Unit 
at Stanley High School, Southport. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) approval be given to the increase of £40,000 in the Capital 

Programme provision for the 14-19 Diploma Delivery Unit at Stanley 
High School to be funded from School Reserves; 

 
(2) the lowest tender submitted by Thomas Wainwright of Rainford in 

the sum of £ 354,392 be accepted; and 
 
(3) the Interim Head of Corporate Legal Services be requested to enter 

into a formal contract with the successful tenderer. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH JULY, 2010 
 

36 

 
61. RENEWAL OF MINOR WORKS SERVICE CONTRACTS AND 

THE ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OF BRIDGES AND 
STRUCTURES CONTRACT  

 
Further to Minute No. 36 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - Technical 
Services held on 30 June 2010, the Cabinet considered the report of the 
Environmental and Technical Services Director on proposals for the 
renewal of the Service Contract No. 6 for Minor Highway Works and the 
Contract for the Routine Maintenance of Bridges and Structures. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the proposals for the renewal of the contracts which may include 

minor amendments be noted; 
 
(2) approval be given to the extension of the existing Service Contract 

No. 6 and the Contact for the Routine Maintenance of Bridges and 
Structures for a period not exceeding 12 months in order to provide 
continuity for works implementation until the new contractual 
arrangements are in place; and 

 
(3) approval be given to the waiving of Contract Procedure Rule No. 4 

as regards Invitation to Tender to allow the extension of the 
contracts. 

 
62. CARBON REDUCTION COMMITMENT SCHEME  
 
Further to Minute No. 23 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration held on 7 July 2010, the Cabinet considered the joint report 
of the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director and the 
Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy on the proposed 
operation of the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) Scheme which 
became a statutory requirement with effect from 1 April 2010. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) approval be given for the first year of Carbon trading (2011/12), to 

adopt the approach of funding corporately, any penalty or reward 
arising from the CRC Scheme, with a view to allowing Officers time 
to consider future options for the distribution of penalties and 
rewards.  These would be the subject of a further report to 
Members at the appropriate time; 

 
(2) Officers undertake a scoping exercise to explore the skills and 

support required to enable future market trading of Carbon 
Allowances; and 

 
(3) the Council be recommended to give approval to a change to the 

Council's Constitution granting delegated authority to the Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy or, if a different person, the 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH JULY, 2010 
 

37 

Officer acting in a Section 151 capacity, to act as the CRC 
Responsible person, to enable trading of Carbon Allowances using 
General Fund resources, and to sign off all future carbon 
declarations and claims made through the Scheme to the 
Department for Energy and Climate Change. 

 
63. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION BOARD MEMBERSHIP 2010/11  
 
Further to Minute No. 14 of the meeting held on 20 May 2010, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 
seeking the appointment of Council representatives on groups established 
as part of the Liverpool City Region governance structure. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the following Members be appointed to serve on the undermentioned 
bodies for 2010/11: 
 
 Body Member 

 
 Liverpool City Region Economy Panel Cabinet Member - Regeneration 

Councillor Maher 
 

 Liverpool City Region Employment and 
Skills Board 

Cabinet Member - Regeneration 
Councillor Maher 

   
 Liverpool City Region Environment and 

Waste Board 
Cabinet Member - Environment 
Councillor Tattersall 

   
 Liverpool City Region Safer, Healthier 

Communities Board 
Leader of the Council -  
Councillor Robertson (Chair) 

   
 Merseyside Improvement and Efficiency 

Board  
Councillor Maher 

 
 
64. DOG FOULING AND ENFORCEMENT  
 
Further to Minute No. 109 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - Leisure 
and Tourism held on 21 April 2010 and Minute No. 12 of the meeting of 
the Cabinet Member - Environmental held on 30 June 2010, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism Director on the draft 
Leisure and Tourism Enforcement Policy for Coast, Countryside, Parks 
and Open Spaces.  The report also sought the delegation of powers to the 
Leisure and Tourism Director in respect of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 and the Clean Neighbourhood and Environment Act 2005, 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH JULY, 2010 
 

38 

RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Leisure and Tourism Enforcement Policy for Coast, 

Countryside, Parks and Open Spaces be approved; and 
 
(2) the Council be recommended to give approval to the amendment of 

Part 3 of the Council's Constitution (Responsibility for Functions) by 
the addition of the following text: 

 
 "Environmental 
 
 Cabinet Member 
 Delegations 
 
 E. Leisure and Tourism Director 
 
 'Power to appoint authorised officers under the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 and Clean Neighbourhood and Environment 
Act 2005'" 

 
65. STRATEGIC BUDGET REVIEW AND BUDGET 2010/11 - PART 1  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided 
details of the proposed response to Minute No. 8 of the Extraordinary 
Council Meeting held on 24 June 2010, the impact of the recent 
announcement by the Government for a reduction of grants to local 
authorities and proposals for the management of the budget reductions by 
the Council. 
  
The Chief Executive also circulated an addendum to the report on the 
equality impact assessment of the proposals to reduce/cease some 
activity funded through Area Based Grant. 
  
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED:   That 
  
  
(1) the report be referred to the Council for consideration; 
  
(2) officers be requested to review the content of the confidential report  

referred to Minute No. 67 below in order to identify the information 
which can be made available to the public at the Council meeting to 
be held later that day and the information on staffing issues which 
should remain confidential at this moment in time and not made 
available to the public.  

 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH JULY, 2010 
 

39 

66. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
In view of the content of Minute 65 above, the press and public were not 
excluded from the meeting. 
 
67. STRATEGIC BUDGET REVIEW AND BUDGET 2010/11 - PART 2  
 
In view of the content of Minute No. 65 above, the second part of the Chief 
Executive's report which provided details of the assessment of the 
proposals to reduce/cease activity on projects funded through Area Based 
Grant was referred to the Council meeting to be held later that day for 
consideration. 
 
 


